
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

General Licensing Sub-
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Wednesday, 3rd September 
2008 

 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 10.00 am 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 3RD 
SEPTEMBER 2008 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 3rd September 2008 commencing at 
10.00 am. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
  
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing Sub 

Committee held on 6th August 2008(enclosed)   
 

4. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
5. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following item of business on the 

ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 
1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
 

6. Section 61 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)Act 1976 - Application to 
Drive Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicles  (Pages 3 - 14) 

 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

21 August 2008 



 

 Report of Corporate Director (Governance) (enclosed) 
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Gordon Bankes 
Democratic Services Officer  
E-mail: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the General Licensing Sub-Committee (Councillor 

Edward Smith (Chair) and Councillors Judith Boothman, Keith Iddon, Thomas McGowan 
and Ralph Snape for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Chris Moister (Head of Legal Services), Zeynab Patel (Solicitor), 

Stephen Culleton (Licensing Manager), Bob Beeston (Licensing Enforcement Officer), 
Janet Brereton (Legal Assistant (Licensing and Registration)) and Gordon Bankes 
(Democratic Services Officer) for attendance. 

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 6 August 2008 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday, 6 August 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Iris Smith (Chair) and Councillors Doreen Dickinson, Pat Haughton, 
Debra Platt and Stella Walsh 
 

 
08.LSC.04 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

08.LSC.05 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 4 June 2008 were confirmed as a correct record for 
signature by the Chair. 
 
 

08.LSC.06 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

08.LSC.07 APPLICATION TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Governance 
requesting the Committee to determine an application to drive a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire vehicle in the light of the convictions that had been revealed 
on his driving licence and following a Criminal Records Bureau check. 
 
The report indicated that the applicant had declared that he had no current or 
pending offences/convictions. 
 
The applicant attended the meeting to make representations and answer 
questions from the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED     1) That after careful consideration of the representations 
made in respect of the application a licence be granted, subject to a review 
in 6 months time into his conduct and for the applicant to be brought back 
to the Committee after the review period. 
 
2) That a letter be sent to the applicant’s employers informing them of 
the review in 6 months time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Agenda Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Section 61 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)Act 1976 - Application to Drive Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicles
	AppAppendix
	AppAppendix2




Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 3 September 2008 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday, 3 September 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Edward Smith (Chair) and Councillors Anthony Gee, Thomas McGowan and 
Ralph Snape 
 

 
 

08.GLS.08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Judith Boothman and 
Keith Iddon. 
 
 

08.GLS.09 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None of the Sub-Committee members declared an interest in the principal item for 
discussion on the meeting’s agenda. 
 
 

08.GLS.10 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 6 August 2008 were received as a correct record. 
 
 

08.GLS.11 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

08.GLS.12 APPLICATION TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Governance 
seeking the Sub-Committee’s instructions on any action deemed appropriate in 
respect of the private hire driver’s licence held by the person identified in the 
submitted report. 
 
The report drew attention to three serious offences for which the driver had been 
convicted on 23 July 2008 at South Ribble Magistrates’ Courtand, additionally to the 
fact that the driver had failed to notify the Council of his change of address within 7 
days, as required by the conditions attached to his private hire driver’s licence number 
9. 
 
The driver did not appear before the Sub-Committee to make representations and 
answer questions from the Members.  The Sub-Committee was, however, satisfied 
that reasonable steps had been taken by the Licensing Section to inform the driver of 
the current hearing. 
 
(At this point, the Licensing Manager left the meeting room.) 
 
In the driver’s absence, the Sub-Committee considered the most expedient action to 
be taken, after taking account of all the relevant factors and implications. 
 



GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 3 September 2008 

RESOLVED – That, in the light of the seriousness of the convicted offences 
involving dishonesty, the apparent disregard for the licensing regulations and 
the implications of his behaviour, the private hire driver’s licence number 9 held 
by the driver identified in the submitted report be revoked. 
 
(The driver was informed of the Sub-Committee’s decision by letter on 5 September 
2008, together with his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


